
 
 

 

 

2011 Annual Business Meeting 
Marriott Metro Center  Washington, DC 

Thursday, August 25 
4:30 p.m. 

 
 
I. Call to Order 

John Marshall, Chair of the National RPO Council of Peers and  
Transportation Manager, Western Piedmont COG and Unifour RPO  
 

II. Minutes from the 2010 Annual Business Meeting 
Mr. Marshall 
 

III. Nominating Committee Report  
Shawn Seager, Deputy Director—Metropolitan Planning Organization, 
Mountainland Association of Governments 

 
IV. Election of Officers 

Mr. Marshall 
 
V. List of 2011 Members of the National RPO Council of Peers 

Amy Kessler, Director of Community Development and Regional Planning, 
North Central Pennsylvania Regional Planning and Development Commission 
 

VI. Other Business 
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National RPO Council of Peers 
October 20, 2010 • St. Louis, MO 

MEETING MINUTES 
 
Council Members  
John Marshall 
Chris Fetzer 
 
Ronda Allis 
Bret Allphin (for Misty Casto) 
Allison Beasley 
Randall Embry 
Robert Hiett 

Rick Hunsaker 
Jake Gilmer 
Debora Glasgow 
Mark Kushner (for Len 
Pavelka) 
Gena McCullough 
Craig O’Riley (for Stu 
Anderson) 

O.J. Papucci 
Michael Parks 
Tom Piper 
Jim Reed 
Bethany Remmers 
Marlie Sanderson 
Nancy Surprenant 
Connie Willman 

 
 
NADO Staff 
Matthew Chase 
Carrie Kissel 

Amy Linehan 
Kathy Nothstine 

 
I. Call to Order and Welcome 
 
John Marshall, Chair of RPO America and Planning Director for the Western Piedmont Council of 
Governments called the meeting to order and welcomed participants.  
 
II. Approval of Minutes 
 
Chris Fetzer, Vice Chair of RPO America and Planning Director for the Northern Arizona Council of 
Governments, presented the minutes from the April 29 – 30, 2010 meeting that took place in Pittsburgh, 
Pennsylvania.  Jim Reed, Central Texas Council of Governments, made a motion to approve the minutes.  
The motion was seconded by Michael Parks, Brazos Valley Council of Governments, and was 
unanimously approved. 
 
III. Guest presentation: Staffing and Administrative Capacity of MPOs: Lessons and Trends for 

Small MPOs and RPOs  
 
Alex Bond, Center for Urban Transportation Research, University of South Florida, gave a presentation 
on the recently released FHWA report Staffing and Administrative Capacity of MPOs: Lessons and Trends 
for Small MPOs and RPOs.  Mr. Bond presented information gathered in the report, including the 
organizational structures, staffing levels and specializations, funding sources for small MPO operations, 
and governance of small MPOs as potential lessons learned for other small MPOs and RPOs, as well as 
areas that might be newly designated as transportation planning regions following the 2010 Census and 
authorization of the federal surface transportation programs.   
 
IV. Report on NADO and NADO Research Foundation Program Activities 
 
NADO Executive Director Matthew Chase provided an overview of the status of federal transportation 
programs and authorization of the surface transportation bill, including issues with identifying funding 

http://www.mposurvey.com/Staffing_and_Administrative_Capacity_of_MPOs.pdf�
http://www.mposurvey.com/Staffing_and_Administrative_Capacity_of_MPOs.pdf�
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sources for the programs, outlook for reauthorization and the inclusion of a regional transportation 
planning provision, the impact of the 2010 Census results on planning, and the Department of 
Transportation-Housing and Urban Development-Environmental Protection Agency Sustainable 
Communities Partnership. 
 
In addition, NADO Senior Program Manager Carrie Kissel provided an update on NADO Research 
Foundation activities, including recently signed agreements with the Federal Highway Administration to 
conduct research on rural and small metropolitan approaches to livable and sustainable communities, 
project prioritization and performance-based planning, and the special conference session occurring on 
October 22, the National Symposium for RPOs and MPOs.  In addition, Ms. Kissel informed the group of 
a large research project NADO had undertaken to collect program information from regional planning 
and development organizations nationwide.  The result of that effort was the creation of a collection of 
maps showing which regional organizations housed rural transportation planning organizations (RPOs) 
and metropolitan planning organizations (MPOs). 
 
V.  Peer Exchange Roundtable 
 
Mr. Chase facilitated a discussion among RPO Council members and other meeting attendees on 
strategies for addressing economic development and transportation planning.  Mr. Chase explained that 
the Economic Development Administration was looking to rethink the required Comprehensive 
Economic Development Strategy (CEDS) document and planning process, and that a more integrated 
approach to include issues like transportation, land use, housing and other elements might be 
considered a best practice.  Meeting participants shared their experiences with integrating 
transportation with economic development and with their most recent CEDS process. 
   
VI. RPO Council Meeting Schedule 
 
Ms. Kissel informed the group that the RPO Council members would be invited to participate in two peer 
exchange events occurring in the spring, to be held as part of the NADO Research Foundation project to 
conduct research and training on livable communities and rural and small metropolitan transportation.  
These two peer exchanges would consist of a small group of individuals visiting one or two organizations 
in another state to find out about their planning practices.  These events would occur in lieu of the RPO 
Council Spring Meeting that had occurred in person the past few years, but that a full-Council 
teleconference would be scheduled to ensure that dialogue continued among the entire group.   
 
There being no other business to discuss, the meeting was adjourned. 
 
Respectfully submitted, 
 
Carrie Kissel, NADO Senior Program Manager, for 
 
Laura Lewis Marchino, Secretary, National RPO Council of Peers 
and Assistant Director, Region 9 Economic Development District of Southwest Colorado, Inc.



RPO America Nominating Committee: 
 
Allison Beasley, Planning Director, Southern Mississippi Planning and 
Development District 
 
Russ Cowley, Executive Director, Six County Association of Governments 
(UT) 
 
Steve Etcher, Executive Director, Boonslick Regional Planning Commission 
(MO)  
 
Peter Gregory, Executive Director, Two Rivers-Ottauquechee Regional 
Commission (VT)  
 
Mike Pennington, Executive Director, Tri-County Council for the Lower 
Eastern Shore of Maryland 
 
Shawn Seager, Senior Transportation Planner, Mountainland Association 
of Governments (UT)  
 
Tim Ware, Executive Director, Mid-East Commission (NC)  
 
 



2011 Slate of Candidates: 
 
Chair: Chris Fetzer, Deputy Director, Northern Arizona  
Council of Governments 
 
Vice Chair: Amy Kessler, Director of Community Development and 
Regional Planning, North Central Pennsylvania Regional Planning and 
Development Commission 
 
Secretary: Tom Reinauer, Transportation Director, Southern Maine 
Regional Planning Commission 
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Alabama 
Tom Piper, Senior Transportatin Planner 
South Alabama Regional Planning Commission 
PO Box 1665 
Mobile, AL 36602 
tpiper@sarpc.org 
251-706-4683 
 
Lisa Sandt, Director of Planning and Economic 
Development 
Lee-Russell COG 
2207 Gateway Drive 
Opelika, AL 36801 
lisa.sandt@adss.alabama.gov 
334-749-5264 
 
Arizona 
Chris Fetzer, Deputy Director 
Northern Arizona Council of Governments 
119 E. Aspen Ave. 
Flagstaff, AZ 86001 
cfetzer@nacog.org 
928-774-1895 
 
Arkansas 
Tim Conklin, MPO Director 
Western Arkansas PDD 
PO Box 2067 
Fort Smith, AR 72902 
Tconklin@wapdd.org 
479-785-2651 
 
California 
Marjorie Kirn, Deputy Executive Director 
Merced County Association of Governments 
369 West 18th Street 
Merced, CA 95340 
marjie.kirn@mcagov.org 
209-723-3153 ext. 306 
 
 
 
 

Florida 
Marlie Sanderson, Assistant Executive Director 
North Central Florida RPC 
2009 NW 67th Place., Ste. A 
Gainesville, FL 32653-1603 
sanderson@ncfrpc.org 
352-955-2200 
 
Georgia 
Robert Hiett, Governmental Services Director 
Three Rivers Regional Commission 
P.O. Box 818, 120 N. Hill St. 
Griffin, GA 30224 
rhiett@cityofgriffin.com 
678-692-0510 
 
Idaho 
Kelli Fairless, Executive Director 
Valley Regional Transit 
830 N. Main St., Suite 230 
Meridian, ID 83642 
kfairless@valleyregionaltransit.org 
208-846-8547 
 
Illinois 
Gena McCullough, Planning Director 
Bi-State Regional Commission 
1504 Third Ave, PO Box 3368 
Rock Island, IL  
gmccullough@bistateonline.org 
309-793-6300 
 
Kelly Murray, Executive Director 
Illinois Association of Regional Councils 
413 W. Monroe 
Springfield, IL  
iacbm@msn.com 
217-528-5331 
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Indiana 
Jill Saegesser, Executive Director 
River Hills EDD & RPC 
300 Spring Street, Suite 2A 
Jeffersonville, IN 47130 
jsaegesser@riverhills.cc 
812-288-4624 
 
Iowa 
Stu Anderson, Director of Planning 
Iowa Department of Transportation 
800 Lincoln Way 
Ames, IA 50010 
stuart.anderson@dot.iowa.gov 
515-239-1312 
 
Richard Hunsaker, Executive Director 
Region XII COG 
1009 East Anthony Street 
P.O. Box 768 
Carroll, IA 51401 
rhunsaker@region12cog.org 
712-792-9914 
 
Kentucky 
Randall Embry, Transportation Planner 
KIPDA 
11520 Commonwealth Dr. 
Louisville, KY  
randall.embry@ky.gov 
502-266-6084 
 
Louisiana 
Kevin Belanger, CEO 
South Central PDC 
P.O. Box 1870 
Gray, LA 70359 
kevin@scpdc.org 
985-851-2900 
 
Maine 
Tom Reinauer, Transportation Director 
Southern Maine RPC 
21 Bradeen St., Ste. 304 
Springvale, ME 04083 
treinauer@smrpc.org 
207-324-2952 
 
 

Maryland 
Mike Pennington, Executive Director 
Tri-County Council Lower Eastern Shore MD 
100 Pearl St., Ste. A 
Snow Hill, MD 21863 
mike@lowershore.org 
410-632-4700 
 
Michigan 
Diane Rekowski, Executive Director 
Northeast Michigan COG 
P.O. Box 457 
Gaylord, MI 49734 
drekowski@nemcog.org 
989-732-3551 
 
Minnesota 
Susan Moe, Director of Planning and Research 
FHWA, Minnesota Division 
380 Jackson St., Ste. 500 
St. Paul, MN 55101 
susan.moe@fhwa.dot.gov 
651-291-6109 
 
Ronda Allis, Community Development Director 
Region 9 Dev. Commission 
410 E. Jackson St., P.O. Box 3367 
Mankato, MN 56002-3367 
ronda@rndc.org 
507-389-8886 
 
Mississippi 
Allison Beasley, Planning Director 
Southern Mississippi PDD 
9229 Highway 49 
Gulfport, MS 39503-4317 
abeasley@smpdd.com 
228-868-2311 
 
Kurt Brummett, Assistant Director, Technical 
Assistance Div. 
Three Rivers PDD 
P.O. Box 690 
Pontotoc, MS 38863 
kbrummett@trpdd.com 
662-489-2415 
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Missouri/Kansas 
Tom Bliss, Executive Director 
Mo-Kan Regional Council 
224 N. 7th Street 
St. Joseph, MO 64501 
tom@mo-kan.org 
816-233-3144 
 
Missouri 
Dana Ternus, Regional Planner 
Northwest Missouri Regional Council of 
Governments 
114 W 3rd St 
Maryville, MO 64468 
dana@nwmorcog.org 
660-582-5121 
 
Nebraska 
Paul Mullen, Executive Director 
Omaha-Council Bluffs MAPA 
2222 Cuming Street 
Omaha, NE 68102 
paul_mullen@mapacog.org 
402-444-6866 
 
New Hampshire 
Nathan Miller, Senior Transportatin Planner 
Upper Valley Lake Sunapee Regional 
Commission 
10 Water St 
Lebanon, NH 03766 
nmiller@uvlsrpc.org 
603-448-1680 
 
New Mexico 
Lesah Sedillo, Transportation Planner 
North Central New Mexico EDD 
College of Santa Fe,  
Bldg. T-40, 1600 St. Michael Dr. 
Santa Fe, NM 87505 
lsedillo@nm.net 
505-476-0107 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

New York 
Richard Zink, Executive Director 
Southern Tier West Regional Planning and 
Development Board 
4039 Route 219, Ste 200 
Salamanca, NY 14779 
rzink@southerntierwest.org 
716-945-5301 
 
North Carolina 
Travis Marshall, Unit Head 
North Carolina Dept. of Transportation 
1554 Mail Service Center 
Raleigh, NC 27699-1554 
tmarshall@dot.state.nc.us 
919-733-4705 
 
John Marshall, Planning Director 
Western Piedmont COG 
P.O. Box 9026 
Hickory, NC 28603 
john.marshall@wpcog.org 
828-322-9191 
 
Ohio 
Misty Casto, Executive Director 
Buckeye Hills-Hocking Valley RDD 
P.O. Box 520 
Reno, OH 45773 
mcasto@buckeyehills.org 
740-374-9436 
 
Oklahoma 
Jana Harris, Director, Community and Economic 
Development 
Southwestern OK Development Authority 
PO Box 569 
Burns Flat, OK 73624 
jana@swoda.org 
580-562-4882 
 
Oregon 
Scott Turnoy, Project/Mobility Manager 
Mid-Columbia Economic Development District 
515 East Second Street 
The Dalles, OR 97058 
scott@mcedd.org 
541-296-2266 
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Pennsylvania 
Amy Kessler, Director of Community 
Development & Regional Planning 
North Central Pennsylvania RPDC 
651 Montmorenci Rd. 
Ridgway, PA 15853 
amy@ncentral.com 
814-773-3162 
 
South Carolina 
O.J. Papucci, Regional Transit Manager 
Santee-Lynches COG 
PO Box 1837 
Sumter, SC 29151 
sltransit@slcog.org 
803-775-7381 
 
Mark Lester, Director of Planning and 
Environmental 
South Carolina Department of Transportation 
P.O. Box 191, 955 Park St. 
Columbia, SC 29202-0191 
lestermc@scdot.org 
803-737-1366 
 
South Dakota 
Blaise Emerson, Executive Director 
Black Hills COG 
PO Box 9686 
Rapid City, SD 57709 
bemerson@tie.net 
605-394-2681 
 
Tennessee 
Paula Strauss, Transportation Manager 
Tennessee Department of Transportation 
505 Deaderick St., Ste. 900 
Nashville, TN 37243-0334 
paula.strauss@tn.gov 
615-253-5061 
 
Chris Craig, Director, RPO and Environmental 
Management 
First Tennessee Development District 
3211 North Roan St. 
Johnson City, TN 37601 
ccraig@ftdd.org 
423-928-0234 
 

Texas 
Michael Parks, Assistant Executive Director 
Brazos Valley COG 
P.O. Drawer 4128 
Bryan, TX 77805 
mparks@bvcog.org 
979-595-2800 
 
Jim Reed, Executive Director 
Central Texas COG 
PO Box 729 
Belton, TX 76513 
jreed@ctcog.org 
254-770-2200 
 
Utah 
Shawn Seager, Deputy Director—MPO  
Mountainland AOG 
586 East 800 North 
Orem, UT 84097 
sseager@mountainland.org 
801-229-3800 
 
Vermont 
Bethany Remmers, Transportation and GIS 
Planner 
Northwest Regional Planning Commission 
155 Lake Street 
Saint Albans, VT 05478 
bethany@nrpcvt.com 
802-524-5958 
 
Virginia 
James Gilmer, Senior Planner 
Roanoke Valley-Alleghany Regional Commission 
P.O. Box 2569 
Roanoke, VA 24010 
jgilmer@rvarc.org 
540-343-4417 
 
Washington 
Len Pavelka, Transportation Planner III 
Benton-Franklin COG 
P.O. Box 217 
Richland, WA 99352 
lpavelka@bfcog.us 
509-943-9185 
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West Virginia 
Fred Rader, Community Development Director 
Mid-Ohio Valley Regional Council 
P.O. Box 247, 531 Market St. 
Parkersburg, WV 26102 
fred.rader@movrc.org 
304-422-4992 
 
Wisconsin 
Sheldon Johnson, Deputy Director 
Northwest Regional Planning Commission 
1400 South River Street 
Spooner, WI 54801 
sjohnson@nwrpc.com 
715-635-2197 
 
 
 


